

## AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY FORM

**MEETING DATE:** 1/9/2024

**PREPARED BY:** Megan Mainer, Director of Parks & Recreation

AGENDA CONTENT: Presentation of Texas Recreation and Parks Society (East Region)

Parks Professional of the Year award.

**AGENDA ITEM SECTION:** Ceremonial Presentation

BUDGETED AMOUNT: NA FUNDS REQUESTED: NA

**FUND: NA** 

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

Megan Mainer, Director of Parks & Recreation, nominated Stewart Crouch for the Texas Recreation and Parks Society (East Region) Parks Professional of the Year award for his outstanding contributions to the Angleton Parks & Recreation Department, community, and the overall profession.

Stewart has consistently demonstrated outstanding leadership skills in his role at the City of Angleton. His ability to lead and motivate staff, execute projects with ease, and implement cost-saving standards has been remarkable. Stewart demonstrates an exceptional ability to plan, execute, and manage diverse projects simultaneously within the parks sector. He is, also, proficient in identifying project requirements, setting achievable goals, and effectively utilizing resources that have been instrumental in the successful completion of numerous projects. Stewart has a keen eye for efficiency and cost-saving opportunities without compromising the quality and integrity of his work. Please help me recognize his achievements with our department by presenting him with the Texas Recreation and Parks Society (East Region) Parks Professional of the Year award.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Presentation of Texas Recreation and Parks Society (East Region) Parks Professional of the Year award.